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RECEIVED

D. GRAHAM BOTHA, ESQ. OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY

PEALS
Guam Power Authorit PROCUREMENTAP /
> DATE: E O? % )b

688 Route 15, Suite 302

Mangilao, Guam 96913 - MD AR e By;@,

Ph: (671) 648-3203/3002

Fax: (671) 648-3290 FILE NO OPA-PA: C-oD1

Attorney for the Guam Power Authority

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC AUDITOR

PROCUREMENT APPEALS
IN THE APPEAL OF ) DOCKET NO. OPA-PA-15-007
)
Pacific Data Systems, Inc. ) APPELLEE’S EXHIBIT LIST
Appellant. )
)

COMES NOW, the GUAM POWER AUTHORIT Y, by and through its counsel of

record, D. GRAHAM BOTHA, ESQ., and submits its Exhibit List for the August 20, 2015,

hearing as follows:

A.

B.

G.

H.

Bid Abstract, PR 267-275

IFB Evaluation Committee Clarification Request, PR 345-346

. PDS Response (10/30/14), PR 344, 347-350
. IFB Evaluation Committee Clarification Request, PR 217

. PDS Response, PR 215-216

GTA Response, PR 213-214
Bid Evaluation Committee, PR 210-211

GPA Analysis of Bid, PR 197-198

I. Notice of Intent to Award, PR 199-201

I

GPA reserves the right to use all the documents contained within the procurement

record filed with the Office of the Public Auditor.




AN AW~

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this gust, 2015.

D. GRAHAM BOTHA, ESQ.
GPA Legal Counsel
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P.O.BOX 2977 » AGANA, GUAM {1.S.A. 96932.2077

October 29, 2014

Pacific Data Systems

185 llipog Drive, HBC Suite 204A
Tamuning, Guam 96913

T: 300-0200

F: 300-0265

ATTN: John Day
President & COO

RE:  Invitation for Multi-Step Bid No. GPA-072-14 for Voice & Data Services
Dear Mr, Day:

The Evaluation Commitiee has reviewed your company's Technical Proposal and requests clarification on
the following: ' '

The WAN latency requirernents shail be 10ms or better, the proposal states 20ms. Is this a typing error?

A response to this request is appreciated no later than Thursday, October 30, 2014, close of business,

Should you need any further information, please do not hesitate to cortact me at (671) 648-8054/55 or fax
648-3165.

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIFT BY
SIGNING BELOW AND RETURN THIS FAX
TO MELISSA UNCANGCO, FAX. NO.; 648-3165.

J-PEREEAWYC Iofza]i4
PRINUSIGNATURE / J ~~  DATE
PpC

COMPANY

APPRECIATE YOUR IMMEDIATE RESPONSE.
THANK YOU.

GPA PROCUREMENT DIVISION
TEL,! {671) 648-3054/55

6)’( ng u
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Message Conf irmation Report 29-00T-2014'12:24 WED

WorkCentre M20 Series

Machine ID ¢ Pacific Data Systenms
Serial Number ¥ RYU412612
Fax Number. ¥ 6713000265

Name/Numbey t 96483165

Page : ki {

Start Time * 29-0CT-2014 12:24 WED

Elapsed Time ¥ DO 3gr

Mode 3 8TD G3

Results : G.K

TN e A ¢ e R LR Ty AONDILDD

Fasesirt

GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAMAN
P.O.BOX 2877 AGANA, GUAM US.A. 98932.2077

October 28, 2014

Pacific Dala Systams

185 iftipog Drive, HBC Byite 204A
Tamuning, Guam §8A13

T: 8000200

2 3000265
ATTH: John Day
Pragident & COG
RE:  Invitation for Mult-Step Bid No. GRA-072-14 Yor Voice & Dats Services
Dear Mr, Day:

Trm'Em'uh?non Committee haw reviowed your company's Technlcal Proposal and requasts clarilioation an
the fo i

The WAN iatency requirements shall be 10ms or bettor, the praposal states 20ms. 15 this & typing emor?

A response (o this raquest s appraciated no later than Thursdsay, Octoher 30, 2014, closs of buginess.

Should you need any furthe: nformation, pleuse do not heshate to contact me at (671) 848-8054/66 or fax
646-3185,

Flespactiulty,

PLEASE AGKNOWLEDGE RECES'T BY
SIBHING BELOW AMD RETURN Thss #ax
TO MELISSA UNGANGUD. FAX, NO,; 648-4183,

o PERGH tofzq /14

PRINTIEIGIA RATE
PR
CONPANY

APPRECIAYE YOUR MMPDIATE RESPONSE,
THANK YOrL.

GIA PROCUREMENT DIVISION
TER.L{671) 645306065
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JOHN MAN Y s g, 11
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT MLA r——g iR

185 ILPOG DRIVE @ SUITE (4
TAMUNING, GU G513

DIRECT: (671) 300 559
E-MALL: jsSm@pdsgua e .com

Pacific Data Systems

October 30, 2014

Via Hand Delivery
Jamie L.C, Pangelinan
Supply Management Administrator
Guam Power Authority
Procurement Management Materials Supply
GPA Central Office, 1* Floor
1911 Route 16
Harmon, Guam 96929

RE: GPA’s Request for Clarification Letter for IFB GPA-072-14 - WAN Latency
Dear Ms. Pangelinan:

Reference the attached letter from GPA that PDS received yesterday on October 29, 2014.
PDS now provides the following response.

Yes the PDS latency specification of 20ms regarding WAN connection was a typo, the proper
service specification should have been 10ms latency. Please see the attached corrected
Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the proper specification.

Thank you for this opportunity to provide this clarification to our Technical Proposal, please let
us know if you have any other questions or requests for clarification.

Sincerely,

John Day
President

Attachment GPA Letter dated 10/29/14
Corrected PDS SLA

PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS
185 llipog Drive, Suite 204A

il
Tamuning, Guam 96913 € y V{C
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Service Level Agreement

1 Overview: Pacific Data Systems (PDS) Service Level Agreement (SLA) defines service
activation, assurance and performance parameters for PDS services.

The purpose of this SLA is to clearly explain the arrangement for PDS services being provided to
(CUSTOMER). This SLA is intended to outline the requirements and
expectations with processes and support in the delivery of reliable services. This SLA is a Jiving
document that evolves over time, with the additional of new requirements and infrastructure
availability.

There are two key elements of this SLA:

* Service activation (“service provisioning”)
« Service assurance/performance
* Billing and Customer Service

2 Normal Business Hours: Pacific Data Systems normal office business hours are 8 am— 5
pm Monday thru Friday, excluding Government of Guam Holidays.

3 Contact Information: PDS provides a 24/7 account support team contact in the event of
system outages or degradation in service. CUSTOMER may contact PDS by telephone, fax or
email and receive personalized 24 hour, 7 day customer support for all services that PDS provides,

4 Services Covered By This SLA: The following PDS services covered under this SLA
include:

» Wide Area Network services

* 4G Wireless Data Services

» Internet Access

* Analog Voice Services (POTS)

= Digital Voice Services (ISDN PRI-SIP Trunks) with Direct Inward Dialing (DID) service

This SLA will be attached as an addendum to each of the appropriate service order forms for the
services noted above. Additional services may be added and the terms of this SLA modified via
mutual agreement between PDS and CUSTOMER.

5 Scope of Agreement: The core processes covered by this agreement are:

* Service provisioning process
» Service assurance/performance process
* Billing and Customer Service

5.1 Service Provisioning Process: PDS shall complete service provisioning of a
communication services within 3¢ business days during normal business hours. Service
delivery is however conditional on availability of facilities required to provide the services

(Unbundled Network Elements), access to the local loop and/or to the CUSTOMER
premises.

Pacific Data Systems
185 llipog Drive, Tamuning, GU 96913 Tel: (671) 800-0200 | Fax: {671) 300-0265 | www.pdsguam.com
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CUSTOMER will not hold the PDS fiable for acts of omission by the local loop provider.
However, if a problem does occur, PDS will act proactively to minimize any service

provisioning delays, and where it is at fault, ensure that CUSTOMER receives any
applicable credit entitled under this agreement.

Service provisioning milestones:

» PDS will acknowledge service orders within two (2) business days of being received via
e-mail or fax.

* PDS shall arrange the appointment for the service installation within two business days of
communication service line installation at the service location.

* PDS shall contact CUSTOMER on the day of the service installation and commissioning
completion. Order Completion Notice (OCN) will be provided.

» PDS billing for services will commence upon with the next billing cycle after the OCN has
been issued. Service charges shall be pro-rated for any partial billing periods.

5.2 Service Assurance/Performance: Service assurance includes:

» Service restoration and response 1o trouble tickets
« Network/Service availability definition.

« Network/Service availability.

* Performance measurements and monitoring.

5.2.1 Service Restoration: CUSTOMER is responsible for isolating and rectifying
technical faults within its Local Area network (LAN) equipment and software. In cases
where CUSTOMER believes that the fault is not in their equipment or internal network, but

in the PDS supplied services, CUSTOMER will notify PDS via PDS' trouble ticketing
procedures (see attached).

The PDS Support team will confirm the trouble ticket received from CUSTOMER and
provide updates as to the nature of the fault, repair action taken and estimate resolution
timeframe. Service restoration may be conditioned on the PDS Support team having access
to CUSTOMER premises.

The PDS Support team shall restore critical service outages (MTTR) within four hours of
receiving a trouble ticket except for problems that may be outside the reasonable control of
PDS. PDS has designed CLUSTOMER's services to provide failover services in the event of
a prolonged service outage. During these periods the CUSTOMER's service will be
operational but may not operate at full capacity and shall not constitute a service outage.

5.2.2 Network Availability/Performance Definitions

Time Interval: Time interval is one calendar month beginning and ending on the first day of
each month at 00:00 Chamorro Standard Time. All measures will be taken within that
particular month.

Planned outages: A planned outage is the periodic pre-announced occurrences when the
network element will be taken out of service for maintenance or upgrade. PDS shall notify
CUSTOMER of planned outages a minimum of 72 hours in advance. Network maintenance

Pacific Data Systems
185 llipog Drive, Tamuning, GU 96913 Tel: (671) 300-0200 | Fax: (671) 300-0265 | www.pdsguam.com
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outages shall not be eligible for credit adjustments unless the outages last for longer than 4
hours.

Service outage: Service outage is when a network service or path is inaccessible if either:
* It is not possible to both transmit and receive between the two ends of the path for a
period in excess of 5 minutes, or

* The performance of the path is severely degraded to an extent that the service is
effectively unavailable for VOIP services.

Service Availability Guarantee: The network availability guarantee is 99.999%.

PDS delivered service availability is expressed as a percentage of time for the service
period (typically a calendar month). Consequently:

Service availability = ((Total minutes)xNo. of Services) ~ Service out e time in minutes X 100
{Total minutesx No. Services)

IP Network Performance Latency Guarantee: The PDS IP Network will provide the
following latency performance based on traffic between CUSTOMERS router facing the
PDS network and the following locations:

* VLAN/VPN Performance (local wireline service between On-Net Locations): LT 10ms.

* VLAN/VPN Performance (local wireless service between On-Net Locations}: LT 60ms.

* Latency to Public Internet Access Point from Customer Router Port: LT 150 ms.

* Router Hops from Customer Router to first Public Internet Access router: LT 12 hops.

* Packet loss from Customer Router and last PDS router before Public internet ingress
point: LT 1%.

5.2.3 Performance Monitoring: PDS will provide CUSTOMER with monitoring tools to
evaluate the performance of applicable services. PDS will provide CUSTOMER will service
availability reporting based on a mutually agreed to reporting cycle (see sample). These
reports will provide summarized information related to overall system availability for alf

services and fault analysis for any service outages that may have occurred within the
reporting period.

3.3 __Billing and Customer Service: PDS will assign an Account Manager to coordinate
business activities with CUSTOMER and to act as a single point of contact with PDS
related to any business activities related to new orders, changes to existing orders, billing,
purchase order updates, past due billings, billing corrections, requests for informations,

requests for credits, or any other questions related to business dealings between PDS and
CUSTOMER. -

6 Incorrect Callout Fee: PDS may require payment for incorrect callout fees. Incorrect
callout fees apply where a CUSTOMER reported fault is found to be in the network or equipment
owned/maintained by CUSTOMER. CUSTOMER is allowed up to two incorrect callouts per year
before any fees apply.

7 Terms and Conditions: PDS will provide a $250 credit to CUSTOMER when applicable
service levels are not achieved for two consecutive reporting periods (at least two months).
Service Credits will be provided for any service outage that is greater than 24 hours. PDS will
calculate a service credit for the outage on a prorated basis for all effected services using the

Pacific Data Systems
185 llipog Drive, Tamuning, GU 96913 Tel: (671) 300-0200 | Fax: (671) 300-0265 | www.pdsguam.com
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monthly service charges for the service. The amount of the credit shall not exceed the an amount

equal to the monthly charges for the applicable service. Any credit will be applied to CUSTOMER's
PDS account.

PDS will not be held responsible for service or performance failures that may have occurred for
reasons outside the reasonable control of PDS. Such events or situations include; severe weather
conditions/Typhoon, Fire, Vandalism, Acts of God, Government action or requirement, strikes or
labor work stoppages, failure by CUSTOMER to provide a safe or acceptable environment for the
installation/operation of required PDS equipment, failure by CUSTOMER to provide PDS with
access fo service facilities, prolonged power failure, 3rd party damages to PDS

telecommunications infrastructure, Internet or service provider service outages external to the PDS
network.

If CUSTOMER believes that they are entitled to a credit that has not been provided, CUSTOMER
must submit a claim for credit to PDS within ninety (90) days of the outage(s) or event from which
the credit was applicable. CUSTOMER's claim must include sufficient information to allow the claim
to be investigated by PDS, PDS will confirm receipt of the claim within two (2) business days and
will respond with a decision within ten (10} business days.

CUSTOMER may cancel specific services under this agreement for cause and without penalty if
PDS does not meet the minimum service performance defined herein for each of the services in
three consecutive reporting periods.

Attachments:

» PDS Trouble Ticketing Procedures
¢ PDS Escalation Process
» Sample Service Quality Report

. Pacific Data Systems
185 llipog Drive, Tamuning, GU 96913 Tel: (671) 300-0200 | Fax: (671) 800-0265 | www.pdsguam.com
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
POBOX 2977 - AGANA, GUAM USRS .A. MeAR-2977

November 06, 2014

Pacific Data Systems

185 iflipog Dnve, HBC Suite 204A
Tamuning, Guam %6313

T; 300-0200

P 300:0285

ATTN:  JohnDay
President & €00

RE: Invitation for Mult-Step Bid No, GPA-072:14 for Voice & Data Services
Dear Mr, Day:

The Evaluation Committee has reviewed your company’s Prics Proposel snd requests clarfioation on the following:

*  For A3=Doos the T&D 1 Fadian and Cabras o Fadian count as one sile oris T&D to Fadan sountod as one
site and Cabras to Fadian counted as one site?

For A4 - 13 the prica listed per site?

For AB - 1§ the price isted per moblle devics?

For A7 - 1s the price fisted per PRI ling?

For AB - Is the price listed per PRI [ine?

For A8 - Is the price listed per SIP fing?

For Af1 - Is the price listad per POTS fine?

For A12 - Is the price listed per POTS fing?

For A13 - 15 thal price per DID line?

“« ¥ ® ¥ ® & B ®

A response Io thig raquest Is appreciated na later han 4:00 P.M., Friday, November 07, 2014, Should you need any
further information, pleasc do rot hesitats to contact me at {671} 648-3054/55 or tax 6483188,

Respectiully,

PLEABE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEINT By
SIGNING BELOW AND RETURN THIS
TO MRELIGEA UNj

J-PEREZ >0y o[ 14 ELC, PANGEUTAN
' /Supply Management Wdministrator

COMPANY T

APPRECIATE YOUR IMMEDIATE RESPONSE.
THARK YOLL

GPA PROCUREMENT DIVISION
TEL: {574) 6453054155

L 0"
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November 7, 2014 VIA HAND DELIVERY

Jamie L. C. Pangelinan
Guam Power Authority

P. O. Box 2977
Hagatna, GU 96932

RE: Invitation for Multi-Step Bid No. GPA-072-14 for Voice & Data Services

Dear Ms. Pangelinan:

Further to your request for dlarification received yesterday, November 6, regarding Bid
No. GPA-072-14, please find the following responses from Pacific Data Systems on
each points requested.

For A3 — Does the T&D to Fadian and Cabras to Fadian count as one site or is T&D o
Fadian counted as one site and Cabras to Fadian counted as one site?

PDS Response: Each site is counted as one site (Fadian to Cabras = 1 site,
T&D to Fadian = 1 site); price shown on the PDS bid form is per site.

For A4 — Is the price listed per site?

PDS Response: Yes, the price listed is per site.
For AB — Is the price listed per mobile device?

PDS Response: No, the price listed is for a total of 4x Mobile devices.
For A7 —Is the price listed per PRI line?

PDS Response: No, the price listed is for a total of 3x PRI line service for the
Fadian location.

For A8 — Is the price listed per PRI line?
PDS Response: Yes, the price listed is per PR line.

185 Nipog Drive, HBC Suite 204A, Tamuning, GU 96913
Mair: {671) 300-0200 | Fax: (671) 300-0265 | www.pdsguam.com

Exie’
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Pacific Data Systems
. For AB — Is the price listed per SIP line?
PDS Response: No, the price listed is for a total of 2x SIP Trunking service.
For A11 —Is the price listed per POTS line?
PDS Response: Yes, the price listed is per POTS line.
For A12 — Is the price listed per POTS iline?
PDS Response: Yes, the price listed is per POTS line.
For A13 — Is that price per DID line?

PDS Response: No, the price listed is for a total of 700x DID telephone
numbers/service.

If you have any questions regarding this response, please do not hesitate to contact me
at 300-0202 or via email at john@pdsguam.com. PDS appreciates the opportunity to
participate in this procurement.

Sincerely, '
e unl

John Day
President/COO

185 ilipog Drive, HBC Suite 204A, Tamuning, GU 96913
Main: (671) 300-0200 | Fax: (671) 300-0265 | www.pdsguam.com
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X ‘ 624 North Marine Cemerps Dive
*\—’_ ‘ Tamuning, Gay 86913
Your isiandh. your network =n

Guam Power Authority
P.O. Box 2977

Hagatma, GU 96932-2977
Date: November 6, 2014

ATIN: Jamie L.C Pangelinan
Supply Management Administrator

REF: Invitation for Multi-Step BID No.: GPA-072-14 for Voice & Data Services
Dear Mrs. Pangelinan,
In response to your request for clasification, please see my responses below for your reference:

¢  For A3- Does the T&D to Fadian and Cabras to Fadian count as one site or is T&D to Fadian
counted as one site and Cabras to Fadian counted as one site?

These are counted as two (2) different sites. Prices provided had been based per site os
indicated on price proposal format (Amended version) as provided by GPA

=  For A4 - Is the price listed per site?

Prices provided had been based per site as indicated on price proposal format (Amended
version) as provided by GPA

s For A6~ Is the price listed per mobile device?

Prices provided had been based per device as indicated on price proposal format (Amended
version) as provided by GPA

®  For A7 -Is the price listed per PRI Line?

?ﬁcex provided had been based on the total number of PRI’s for the facility three (3) PRI ’s, as
indicated on price proposal format (Amended version} as provided by GPA

s  For A8~ Is the price listed per PRI Line?

Prices provided had been based on per PRI line as breakdown per site had not been provided
on price proposal format (Amended version) as provided by GPA

e  For AY - Is the price listed per SIP Line?

Prices provided had been based on two (2) SIP lines as indicated on price proposal format
{Amended version) as provided by GPA

s For A1l - Is the price listed per POTS Line?

Prices provided had been based per POTS line as indicated on price proposal format (Amended
version) as provided by GPA

o  For A12~Is the price listed per POTS Line?

Prices provided had been based per POTS line as indicated on price proposal format (Amended
version) as provided by GPA

EXUIC’”
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& For Al3 - Is the price listed per DID Line?

Prices provided had been based per DID line as indicated on price proposal format (Amended
version} as provided by GPA

Per amendment # IV, answer to question #2, GPA response: Please note: submitted bid pricing A7-A13
shall be bundled as one cost. The PRI, POTS, DID and SIP trunks must be priced as one service.

GTA had provided our submission of all voice services as one cost and followed GPA price proposal
format.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. I will be more than happy to be of any
assistance here. I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Tel: 671.644.0132
Fax: 671.644.0103
Email: leah@gta.net

® Page?2
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P.O. BOX 2977 « AGANA, GUAM U.S.A. 96932-2977

TO: General Manager
- FROM: Bid Evaluation Committee
DATE: 11/10/2014

SUBIECT: Step Two ~ Price Proposal Committee Recommendation
Re: Multi-Step IFB GPA-072-14 (Voice and Data Services)

The Committee has completed Step Two ~ Price proposal based on A1-A6 per site per location and A7-A13 bundled as
one cost as per amendment IV:

l LM T T M T ] a aB
DOCOMO i 1 $43,20000 | $43,200.00 :$14,400.00 $8.400.00 $28,300.00 §141600 | $88,08384

GTA | §7320000 | $7520000 " $3L20000 | $1520000 | $7920000  §240000 | $8643068

PacicData Systems o VMSIOSD Ss1e) | 205925 | SILLSEY S0 $L112.96 $6668472

ToalPerkemecept3PR | 40000 4320000 | $1440000 $840000 $2880000 SLILO6 | S6GGMT2 $20570758
] | Mulipler | Item  Item | 2fems | Skems  Item  4ltems . Caleulated

FalCost LA R M M A A A

DocoM0— | $B20000 ] $4320000 | $2880000 $6720000 | $2880000 | $566400 |$22260408

A | : §7920000 | $7520000 | $6240000 | $15360000 $7920000  $960000 | $262.30944

Pactfic Data Systems | JASIBS0  YASIBS)  WMSIBS0  SESOVOM | S3SELARD  SAASLM |SAGKT

3years +Lyearoption B0 000 RHOD0 $6T2000 SBAND) | SAASLE | SAGBSL N

s | $3240000 | $2240000 | $7160000 | $5040000  $2160000  $333838 | SI6097663 | $3L0TIS51

The Committee therefore recommends that GPA proceed with the award for the three year and one year option to renew
for the following items:

¥ o 3rd
Al DOCOMO Pacific Data Systems GTA
A2 DOCOMO Pacific Data Systems GTA
A3 - DOCOMO Pacific Data Systems GTA
Ad DOCOMO Pacific Data Systems GTA
A5 DOCOMO Pacific Data Systems GTA
A6 Pacific Data Systems DOCOMO GTA
AT-A13 Pacific Data Systems GTA DOCOMO

6C£(§[/
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Step Two — Price Proposal Committee Reco...4endation for the Muiti-Step Bid GPA-072-14~"

November 10, 2014
Page 2 of 2

S

Vmca F. Taitin
Chief Information cc ology Officer

-

L

Simorm\R. Camacho, Jr. U
PSCC Manager

GPA

I ‘R.F. Duenas
Cdimputer Operations Supervisor
GPA

{ \Y Approved [ ]Disapproved

John M. Begavente, P.E.
General Manager (Interim)

Attachment(s)
¢ file

dez;l Q/'y

Victor A. Torres

IT Manager “
GWA {
%udolphﬁc Manibusan

Computer Tech Supervisor
GPA

G177 4

EIy'I‘ Torres
Network Adrmmstrator
GWA

f//fL/ﬂ/

Date’




MEMORANDUM
TO:

VIA:

FROM:
SUBJECT:

Invitation for Multi-Step Bid No.: GPA-072-14 is 1o procure for “Voice & Data Services” as requested by

77N
‘i H

General Manager

Supply Management Administrator

Buyer Supervisor |

GUAM POWER AUT

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P.O. BOX 2977 ~AGANA, GUAM U.S.A. 96932-2977

f\ Page 197 of 21665
HORITY

November 13, 2014

Analysis on Invitation for Multi-Step Bid No.: GPA-072-14 for Voice & Data Services

{Phase Il

Computer Services Division.

Invitation for Multi-Step Bid No.: GPA-072-14 was officially announced and advertised in the Pacific Daily News
and the Marianas Variety on September 18, 2014. Three (3) prospective bidders expressed their interest by
acknowledging receipt of the bid package commencing September 18, 2014 thru September 19, 2014,

Phase |, officially closed as scheduled at 4:00 P.M,, October 24, 2014 with three (3) submittals received.

Phase Hl, was officially opened and read at 10:00 A.M., November 08, 2014. Whereas, three (3) bidders submitbe=d their

price, namely:

s s 1 T O O Y T I
DOCOND__ _|$4320000 $43,20000 '$14.40000 SEADOOD S28BO000° §141600 opmE| |
A $7920000 7920000 ; $3120000 | $1520000 | §7920000 . $240000 | $86830.663
FaclicData Sytems | AMA00 | US| $225805 | SNISE AEUBD | S1I12%6 S6EMA T2l |
ToaPrtemencsp 3| | G200l | $B000 | §4A00) | SEAR0_ SHRO00 | STT% | Vo T G
R Mlipler | ften | ifen | Zfems | Blom | ihen | diom | Glstecd|
Fiel Cost 1 A S . O 0 O T
DOCONO . $B20000 | $320000 | $2630000 | 6720000 | 2880000 §56640 | $22604.08
A | $7920000 | $7520000 | $6240000 | $15360000 $7920000  $960000 | §260.309 44
PaciicData Sstes | SASI8S0 | SAASTASO | SSTBS0 | SESOT0H | SI6TARD | SAASIBE 246367 3

Sy Hyeropion ] 30000 | V20000 $2R0000 | 620000 | $AO000 SAASTAA 214G, T ALAHTES
Syears | $3240000 | §$32.40000 | $2160000 | 5040000 | $2160000 | $333888 | $160976.6-3 B71551

&Lﬂ (|
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In view of the attached analysis and approval from the Evaluation Commitiee, | recommend that ltems A-1
thru A-5 be awarded to Docomo Pacific, Inc. in the amount of $158,400.00 and Pacific Data Systems be
awarded for ltems A-6 and A-7 thru A-13 in the amount of $164,315.51 as bemg the most responsive and
responsible bidders,

Should you have any questions, | can be reached at Ext. 304

CONCURRED BY: APPROVED BY:

h ‘?) H % MQ M )iy

Date | BENAVENTE, P.E.  Daté

Supply Manag_ement Admini General Manager
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
PO, BOX 2977 « AGANA, GUAM Ul § A_ 989322977

November 13, 2014

John Day

Pregicent / COO

Pacific Dala Systems

185 lllipng Drive, HBG Suite 204A
Tamuring, Guam 96913

HE:  NOTICE OF INTENT OF POSSIBLE AWARD ON INVITATION FOR
WMULTI-STEP BID NO.: GPA-072-14 FOR VOICE AND DATA SERVICES

Dear Mr. Day,

As a result of invitation for Mutti-Step Bid No.: GPA-072-14, your bid for the Veice & Data Sorvices fora
Three (3) Yeum Period, for Line ftems A-8 and A-7 thry A-13 Inthe amount of $164,315.51 is being
considered for possible award. Howaver, you are requirad b provide a PERFORMANGE BOND in the
amount of 100% of the Cantract Price as spacified in Soction 12 of the General Tarme and Conditiors.

You are hereby advised that this Notice of intent of pbssible award should not bo constued as an award by
Guam Power Authority, However, you are racuested to submit your Performance Bond an of befors
fourtaen (14) days after receipt of this letier so that consideration of possible award and release of purchase
arder may be issued. Enclosed s & Perlormance Band Famm for your perusal,

Your el to submit the pertormance guarantae bond by the statdished daadin wil resul in by of he
award,

Should you require additional clarification pleass tontact Jamie LG, Pangelinan, Supply Management
Adminisiralor at £48-3054/55.

Sincsrely,
PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT BY ‘
BELOW AND RETURN Trgis. FAX

DWELISSA UNCANGEO. FAX, RO 165, I) d -
‘35@: J- fEREZ I%/W%*P %WENAVENTE, PE
RGRA DATE @ Intefsel Ganatal Manager
COMPANY

APPRECIATE YOUR IIWEDIATE RESPONBE.
THANK YOU,

GPA PROCUREMENT DIVISION
TEL.: (671) S48-2054/55
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P.O. BOX 20977 » AGANA, GUAM U.S.A, 96932-2977

November 13, 2014

John Day

President / COO

Pacific Data Systems

185 Hiipog Drive, HBC Suite 204A
Tamuning, Guam 96913

RE:  NOTICE OF INTENT OF POSSIBLE AWARD ON INVITATION FOR
MULTI-STEP BID NO.: GPA-072-14 FOR VOICE AND DATA SERVICES

Dear Mr. Day,

As a result of Invitation for Mulli-Step Bid No.: GPA-072-14, your bid for the Voice & Data Sewvices fora
Three (3) Year Period, for Line items A-6 and A-7 thru A-13 in the amount of $164,315.51 is being
considered for possible award. However, you are required fo provide a PERFORMANCE BOND in the
amount of 100% of the Contract Price as specified in Section 12 of the General Terms and Conditions.

You are hereby advised that this Notice of Intent of possible award should not be construed as an award by
Guam Power Authority. However, you are requested to submit your Performance Bond on or before
fourteen (14) days after receipt of this letter so that consideration of possible award and release of purchase
order may be issued. Enclosed is a Performance Bond Form for your perusal.

Your failure to submit the performance guarantee bond by the established deadline will result in delay of the
award.

Should you require additional clarification please contact Jamie L.C. Pangelinan, Supply Management
Administrator at 648-3054/55.

Sincerely,

%JWENAVENTE, PE.
@ intekis General Manager
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN
P.O. BOX 2977 « AGANA, GUAM U.S.A. 96932-2977

November 13, 2014

BID STATUS

John Day

President/ COO

Pacific Data Systems

185 Hiipog Drive, HBC Suite 204A
Tamuning, Guam 96913

MULTI-STEP BID INVITATION: GPA-072-14 OPENED: November 06, 2014
DESCRIPTION: Voice & Data Services
The following is the result of the above-mentioned bid. Refer to items checked below.

O cancelled {in its entirely), or partially canceled due to;
{) Insufficient funds;
{) Change of specifications;
() Best interest of the Government

() Late submission of bid;

{) No bid security or insufficient bid security amount submitted: as required
by Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions;

{) Not meeting the delivery requirements as stated in the IFB;

{3 Non-conformance with the specifications;

{3 Inability to provide future maintenance and services 1o the equipment;

(XX} High price; (ems A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, and A-5)

{) Others:

Bid is recommended for award to: Docomo Pacific, Inc., ltem A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4 and A-5,
$158,400.00 and Pacific Data Systems, items A-6 and A-7 thru A-13, $164,315.51.

The Guam Power Authority greatly appreciates the interests and parlicipaﬁon in our bids.

W%ENAVENTE RE
lnten General Manager



